Public Notice-October 13. 2020

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Article 7, Section 23(C) of the Louisiana Constitution and R.S. 47:1705(B) that a public hearing of The Town of Plain Dealing in Bossier Parish will be held at its regular meeting place Town Hall Meeting Room, located at 205 West Palmetto, Plain Dealing, LA 71064 on Tuesday October 13, 2020 at 5:45 p.m. to consider levying additional or increased millage rates without further voter approval or adopting the adjusted millage rates after reassessment and rolling forward to rates not to exceed the prior year's maximum. The estimated amount of tax revenues to be collected in the next year for General Alimony from the increased millage is \$31,955.10 and the amount of increase in taxes attributable to the millage increase is \$1,830.19.

The Board of Aldermen of the Town of Plain Dealing, Louisiana, will hold a public hearing at 5:45 p.m., on Tuesday, October 13, 2020, at its regular meeting place Town Hall Meeting Room, 205 West Palmetto Ave, Plain Dealing, Louisiana, to consider adoption of proposed Ordinance Numbers 2 & 3 of 2020, as follows:

PROPOSED ORDINANCE NO. 2 of 2020 – AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE GENERAL ALIMONY "ADJUSTED" MILLAGE RATES IN THE TOWN OF PLAIN DEALING FOR 2020 TAX YEAR.

PROPOSED ORDINANCE NO. 3 – AN ORDINANCE WHICH SETS FORTH THE GENERAL ALIMONY "ADJUSTED" MILLAGE RATE AND ROLL FORWARD TO MILLAGE RATES NOT EXCEEDING THE "MAXIMUM" AUTHORIZED RATE.

The proposed Ordinance Numbers 2 & 3 of 2020 of the Town of Plain Dealing are available for public inspection at the Leon Sanders, Jr. Municipal Complex, 205 W. Palmetto Ave., Plain Dealing, Louisiana between the hours of 8:00 AM – 4:30 PM Monday – Thursday and 8:00 AM – 11:30 AM on Friday.